[Published April 5, 1889.] [No. 624, A.]

CHAPTER 249.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Stoughton.

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 330, A.]

[Published April 5, 1889.]

CHAPTER 250.

AN ACT relating to crimes and the punishment thereof, and to amend section 4490, of the revised statutes, as amended by section 1, chapter 230. of the laws of 1880.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4490, of the revised statutes, Amending secas amended by section 1, chapter 230, of the laws of 1880, is hereby amended by inserting after the word, "of," where it first occurs in the thirteenth line of said section 1, chapter 230, of the laws of 1880, the following words, "or in any other capa-city in," so that when so amended said section will read as follows: Section 4490. Any convict committed to the state priscn, or house of correction of Milwaukee county, convicted of a crime punishable by imprisonment in the state prison, under sentence for a limited time, who shall escape therefrom, or attempt by violence to escape, Penalty for or assault the warden or other officer or person assault by es-caping convict. employed in the government or custody of, or in any other capacity in said prison or house of correction of Milwaukee county, shall be punished by imprisonment in said prison or house of correction of Milwaukee county, not more than ten years in addition to his former sentence, and also by solitary confinement of not more than one year, at such time or times as the court

shall direct, and if said convict is under sentence of imprisonment for life, he shall be punished by solitary confinement at such time or times as the court shall direct.

SECTION 2. This art shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March +, 1889.

[No. 18, A.]

[Published April 5, 1889.]

CHAPTER 251.

AN ACT relating to hotels, inns and boarding houses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Penalty for procuring ac-commodation without paying therefor or ob-taining credit by false pretense.

SECTION 1. Any person who shall put up at any hotel, inn or boarding house, and shall proat hotel, ion or accommodation without paying therefor, except their credit is given by express agreement, with intent to cheat or defraud the owner or keeper of such hotel, etc., out of the pay for the same, or if any person shall obtain credit at any hotel, inn, etc., for food, entertainment or accommodation, by means of any false show of baggage, or effects brought thereto, or who shall, with such intent, remove, or cause to be removed, any baggage or effects from any hotel, inn or boarding house, while there is a lien existing thereon for the proper charges due from him for board and entertainment furnished as aforesaid, shall be punished by a fine not exceed. ing one hundred dollars, or imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding three months.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 4, 1889.